
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

22 September 2011 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Francis Burkitt 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David McCraith 
 Members of the Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors John Batchelor, 

Richard Barrett, Douglas de Lacey, Charles Nightingale and John Williams 
Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
FRIDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2011 at 9.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Please note that a pre-meeting session for all Councillors on the Committee has been 
arranged for 8:30am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2011 as a correct 

record. 
 

   
4. External Audit: Annual Governance Report   7 - 38 
 
5. Approval of the Statement of Accounts 2010-11   39 - 40 
 
6. Internal Audit: Progress Report   41 - 48 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
7. Strategic Risk Register   49 - 62 
 
8. Treasury Management Benchmarking 2010-11   63 - 68 
 
9. Revised policy: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000    
 Council decided on 22 September 2011 to adopt an amended policy on 

the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and that the 
Corporate Governance Committee should be given the responsibility of 
receiving quarterly updates on the Council's use of RIPA powers and to 
review the RIPA policy on an annual basis and make amendments as 
necessary.  The first quarterly update will be made to the next meeting of 
Corporate Governance Committee. 

 

   
10. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
11. Date of Next Meeting    
 Friday 16 December 2011 starting at 9.00am  
   

 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 
proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase 
[...]
 of that meeting to enable the recording of 
business, including any audio / visual or photographic recording in any format or use of social media to 
bring Council issues to a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, all 
attendees and visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent 
/ vibrate mode during meetings. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 

   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 8 July 2011 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett John Batchelor 
 Douglas de Lacey John Williams 
 
Officers: Adrian Burns Head of Accountancy 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
External: Neil Gibson Audit Commission 
 Daniel Harris RSM Tenon 
 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Tumi Hawkins and Tim Wotherspoon were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charles Nightingale and Ray Manning. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The Corporate Governance Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct 

record, the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2011, subject to the following: 
 
Minute 36 (Internal Audit Quarterly Report) Under the heading Health and Safety – 
Tenant Electrical Safety Programme, Members noted that the second paragraph stated as 
follows: “At the request of the Chairman, he sought assurance via the Housing Portfolio 
Holder, for his meeting in September that this programme was being progressed 
appropriately and without risk to tenants”.   In the interests of clarity, this should be 
amended to read thus: “The Chairman sought assurance from the Housing Portfolio 
Holder, in time for the Corporate Governance Committee meeting in September 2011, that 
this programme was being progressed appropriately and without risk to tenants”. 
 
In response to a query, the Corporate Governance Committee noted that, at Minute 42 
(Date of Next Meeting), the meeting scheduled for 30 June 2011 had been provisional on 
certain information being available in time, and that 8 July 2011 had always been seen as 
an alternative date. 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct 
record, the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2011, subject to the following: 
 
Minute 1 (Election of Chairman) 
The names of Councillor John Batchelor and Councillor Douglas de Lacey had been 
transposed.  The minute should read as follows: “…..  Councillor Douglas de Lacey was 
nominated by Councillor John Batchelor, seconded by Councillor John Williams…..” 

  

Agen
[...]
is or whether it was an ex post revision to hide 
underperformance.  The Executive Director (Corporate Services) indicated it was the 
former, and pointed out that South Cambridgeshire District Council had a higher 
proportion of manual staff than in many similar Authorities, a fact that might explain why it 
had a higher rate of absence due to causes more attributable to such work.  The increase 
in the number of sick days per employee might be explained by the fact that it took longer 
for manual workers to regain the degree of health required to fulfil their tasks properly.   
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder said that leadership and motivation were key 
factors in addressing stress and depression among staff. 
 
Those present discussed a number of issues arising from the policy, including the need to 
balance (a) being a caring and sympathetic employer with (b) needing to keep Sickness 
Absence as low as possible.  It was noted that some of the averages are skewed by 
involving long absences from a few people, rather than short ones from many.  The 

Page 2



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 8 July 2011 

Committee urged reasonable investment in measures to reduce absence, and also 
The Committee asked the HR Manager to investigate options for making more effective 
use of the Occupational Health facilities available from Addenbrookes Hospital. 
 
The Committee thanked the HR Manager for her report, and requested that she present 
an update at the Corporate Governance Committee meeting to be scheduled for June or 
July 2012. 

  
7. RECEIPT OF DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on the Statement of Accounts.  The Head of 

Accountancy explained that the Accounts would be audited in September prior to the 
Corporate Governance Committee being asked to formally adopt them on 30 September 
2011. 
 
Members noted that the outturn had been better than had been expected.  In response to 
a query about the accuracy of the Estimates, the Head of Accountancy pointed out that 
officers prepared revised estimates once likely income and expenditure levels became 
clearer.  The Chairman was eager not to set unrealistic targets that the Council was 
unlikely to achieve. 
 
The Executive Director (Corporate Services) highlighted the downward pressure on 
spending. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder said that the Cabinet had taken a conscious 
decision to run down Council balances.  Underspends should not be seen as 
unacceptable.  The Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder added that 
outcomes had to be delivered but if that could be achieved at a lower price, then that was 
to be welcomed. 

  
8. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2011 
 
 The Committee received and noted the Internal Audit Annual Report, prepared by RSM 

Tenon for the year ended 31 March 2011. 
 
Further to a question from a member, the Committee was informed that Internal Audit would 
be reviewing the Council’s project management process in mid-August 2011. 

  
9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2011/12 
 
 The Committee received and noted the Internal Audit Progress Report from RSM Tenon.  
  
10. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
 The Chairman reported that RSM Tenon, South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Internal 

Auditors, had not raised any significant concerns with him.  
 
The Chairman drew attention to para 3.2 which stated that “The Head of Internal Audit has 
unrestricted access to the Chair of the Corporate Governance Committee, to whom all 
significant concerns relating to the adequacy and effectiveness of risk management 
activities, internal control and governance are reported” and stated that: 
• Nothing had been reported to him to date 
• If anything were ever to be reported to him, it would be his working assumption that 

he would promptly communicate that to other Members of the Corporate 
Governance Committee 

Page 3



Corporate Governance Committee Fri
[...]
r the VFM conclusion had been carried out and there were no 
specific risks identified at this point.  The audit opinion and value for money conclusion 
would be issued by 30 September 2011. 
 

Page 5



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 8 July 2011 

Internal Audit Opinion 
 
The Internal Audit Opinion for 2010/11 would be added to this Statement when it was 
received by the Council. 
 
The Internal Audit statement (and the Audit Commission comments when received) would 
be added to the Annual Governance Statement to be approved formally by the Corporate 
Governance Committee at its meeting in September 2011. 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee formally invited South Cambridgeshire District 
Council’s Leader and Chief Executive to accept the Annual Governance Statement 2010-
11, subject to the above additions and amendments, and other minor typographical 
corrections. 

  
13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2010/11 
 
 The Committee received and noted a letter dated 24 June 2011 from the Local 

Government Ombudsman together with a breakdown of enquiries and complaints 
received. 
 
Members noted that the complaints process was robust and accepted that, while average 
response times had increased slightly from 29 days during 2009-10 to 35.8 days during 
2010-11, this statistic had been skewed by a 25% fall in the number of first enquiries. 
 
Members noted with satisfaction there had been no findings during 2010-11 of 
maladministration against South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

  
14. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 In response to a Member’s question, the Executive Director (Corporate Services) 

confirmed that the Risk Register now reflected the potential reputational risk posed by the 
recent Job Evaluation exercise. 

  
15. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Corporate Governance Committee noted that the next three meetings had been 

scheduled to take place on Fridays 30 September 2011, 16 December 2011 and 30 March 
2012. 
 

[...]
nsiderations 

 
7. The results of the audit are now known and are set out in the Auditor’s Annual 

Governance Report, which is a separate item on this agenda. The amendments required 
by the Auditors to the financial statements are set out in Appendix 2 of their Report. 
These amendments have been incorporated in the amended Statement of Accounts 
2010/11, which will be distributed to Members of this Committee as soon as possible.   

 
8. The letter of representation is Appendix 5 of the Auditor’s Report. This needs to be 

discussed and agreed by this Committee and then signed by the Executive Director 
(Corporate Services) as the Council’s responsible financial officer 

 
Options 
 

9. None. 
 

Implications 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 39



10.  Financial Members were informed of the balances, i.e. how much money 
have we got to spend in the future, in the weekly bulletin of 6 
July 2011. These were the balances on the General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account and Capital account as at 31st 
March 2011 as set out in the draft Statements of Accounts.  
 
The audit of the accounts has confirmed these balances.  
 
The amendments required by the auditors to the accounts are 

technical adjustments to conform strictly with accounting 
standards, which are then reversed out and have a net nil 
effect; 
minor corrections to the notes; 
additional disclosures; 
and typographical errors; 

some of which were reported by officers at the last meeting.   
 

Legal None 
Staffing None 
Risk Management There is a reputational risk to the Council if the accounts cannot 

be agreed with the Auditors and issued with an unqualified audit 
opinion 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None 
Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No 
Not applicable 

Climate Change None 
 

Consultations 
 

11. None. 
 

Consultation with Children and Young People 
 
12. None. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

13. The amended Statement of Accounts confirms the balances available for inclusion in the 
medium te
[...]
e Director (Corporate Services)  

 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT BENCHMARKING 2010/11 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To report on the performance of the treasury management function.  

 
2. This is not a key decision but reporting to Corporate Governance Committee on 

performance is a requirement of the Investment Strategy.   
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Corporate Governance Committee note the creditable 

performance of the treasury management function. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The performance of the treasury management function should be reviewed to ensure 

reasonable returns are achieved commensurate with risk. This is achieved by being a 
member of a benchmarking group and the Council compares favourably with the 
members of that group.   
 
Background 

 
5. The Investment Strategy approved by Council on 24 February 2011 requires an 

annual report to be presented to Corporate Governance Committee after the end of 
the financial year.  

 
Considerations 

 
6. Investments at the end of the year were: 
 

31 March   31 March 
2010   2011 

£  Investments analysed by counterparty £ 
0  Local Authorities 0 

6,000,000  Clearing Banks 1,550,690 
1,500,000  Banks,other 2,000,000 

  Building Societies with assets:  
6,500,000     greater than £10,000 million 5,000,000 

0     between £5,000 million and £10,000 million 0 
5,000,000     between £1,500 million and £5,000 million 1,000,000 

0     between £350 million and £1,500 million 0 
19,000,000   Sub-total 9,550,690 
185,000  Money Market Funds 0 

19,185,000  Total 9,550,690 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 63



31 March   31 March 
2010   2011 

£  Investments analysed by maturity £ 
12,185,000  2010/11 0 
1,000,000  2011/12 3,550,690 
2,000,000  2012/13 2,000,000 
2,000,000  2013/14 2,000,000 
2,000,000  2014/15 2,000,000 
19,185,000     9,550,690 

 
7. The Council is a member of a benchmarking club on treasury management, which is 

organised by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. The results 
of this benchmarking exercise for 2010/11 were issued in late June and the results 
over the last five years are shown in Appendix A. 

 
8. The results for 2010/11 show that South Cambridgeshire achieved a return of 2.21% 

on combined investments (less than and more than 365 days) compared to 1.55% for 
its comparator group and 1.19% for the overall group. South Cambridgeshire was 
third highest in the comparator group of 13 other organisations and fifth highest in the 
overall group of 95 other organisations. 

 
9. The performance target is a greater return than average over a five-year rolling 

period. For 2010/11, a better than average return was achieved compared to the 
comparator group and to the overall group. Over the five-year period the target has 
been met. 

 
10. The Council’s Investment Strategy states that the effective management and control 

of risk are the prime objectives of its treasury management activities. The specific 
risks in treasury management are: 

 
(a) credit and counterparty risk 

The risk of failure by a counterparty to meet its contractual obligations to pay 
interest and repay principal: the Council’s range of counterparties is restricted 
to UK banks, financial institutions approved by the Council and large building 
societies (all of which must have a satisfactory credit rating) and to public 
sector bodies. 
 

(b) liquidity risk 
The risk that cash will not be available when it is needed: the Council has 
cash flow forecasts which are updated weekly, an overdraft facility with its 
bank and, as a last resort, can borrow on the open market or from the Public 
Works Loan Board. 

 
(c) interest rate risk 

The risk of loss through adverse movements in interest rates: the Council 
mainly invests in fixed interest rate deposits so it accepts the risk of an 
opportunity cost that money is invested at fixed rates and market rates 
subsequently rise. 

 
(d) exchange rate risk 

The risk of loss through adv
[...]
nitoring and control of risk is the Council’s prime criteria for 
measuring the effectiveness of treasury management. The Finance and 
Staffing Portfolio Holder has asked officers to look at investing with smaller 
building societies and, if accepted, this will be incorporated in the Investment 
and Debt Management Strategy to be reported for approval by Council in 
November; and  
 

(c) External treasury management consultants are used by many local authorities 
but there is no budget for this. 

 
Implications 
 

12. The in-house treasury management function achieved an average rate of 2.21% on 
combined investments compared to an overall group average of 1.19%. The 
differential of 1.02% on the average amount invested of £25.5 million during the year 
amounts to higher interest of around £260,000. 

 
13. The cost of the in-house investment function, excluding cash flow forecasting and 

planning and control, is estimated at £750 per million invested compared to an overall 

Page 65



group average per million invested of £720 for in-house costs plus £1,510 for external 
fund managers. Accurate comparisons of costs on a true like for like basis can be 
complex and time-consuming and there may be some questions over the validity of 
benchmarking data on costs. 
 

14.  Financial As above 
Legal None 
Staffing None 
Risk Management As above 
Equality and 
Diversity 

None 
Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No 
Not applicable 

Climate Change None 
 

Consultations 
 
15. None. 
 

Consultation with Children and Young People 
 
16. None.  
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

17. This report has no direct implications for any of the Strategic Aims but any increase in 
interest received (commensurate with risk) may reduce the need for cuts in individual 
services and assist in the achievement of actions to support those aims.  

 
Conclusions / Summary 

 
18. The in-house treasury management has achieved a good performance in 2010/11 at 

a minimal cost. 
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

CIPFA Treasury Management Benchmarking Club 2011 reports 
 

Contact Officer:  Adrian Burns  - Head of Accountancy 
Telephone: (01954) 713702 
adrian.burns@scambs.gov.uk 
Sally Smart  - Principal Accountant 
Telephone: (01954) 713706 
sally.smart@scambs.gov.uk 

Page 66



2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11
Treasury management investment performance SCDC Group SCDC Group SCDC Group SCDC Group SCDC Group

Ranking Size Ranking Size Ranking Size Ranking Size Ranking Size
Money Market Funds

SCDC 5.70% 4.39% 0.57% 0.56%
Comparable Group 5.81% 4 5 4.05% 2 8 0.67% 7 14 0.63% 7 11
Overall Group 5.74% 19 42 3.90% 16 57 0.65% 42 67 0.62%

Less than 365 days (in-house, fixed term and callable)
SCDC 4.89% 5.92% 5.67% 1.96% 1.09%
Comparable Group 4.92% 6 12 5.89% 6 12 5.48% 4 13 1.84% 5 14 1.18% 9 14
Overall Group (excluding impaired investments) 4.87% 41 140 5.90% 54 134 5.45% 32 128 1.91% 47 137 1.06%

Over 365 days (in-house, fixed term and callable)
SCDC 5.05% 5.33% 5.92% 5.56% 5.21%
Comparable Group 5.15% 7 9 5.53% 9 12 5.87% 7 12 4.42% 2 14 3.53% 4 13
Overall Group (excluding impaired investments) 5.14% 56 90 5.61% 78 107 5.87% 48 100 4.98% 42 137 3.60%

Combined (externally managed)
Comparable Group 4.04% N/A 4.55% N/A 5.03% N/A 2.69% N/A -0.06%
Overall Group (excluding impaired investments) 4.20% N/A 5.54% N/A 5.74% N/A 2.05% N/A 1.27%

Combined Investments (fixed term, callable, call and money markets)
(all period: in-house and externally managed)

SCDC 4.94% 5.75% 5.61% 2.68% 2.21%
Comparable Group 4.81% 4 12 5.65% 5 12 5.36% 3 13 2.21% 5 14 1.55% 3 14
Overall Group (excluding impaired investments) 4.83% 22 141 5.78% 92 134 5.26% 19 128 1.87% 23 137 1.19% 5 95

Appendix A
P

age 67



P
age 68

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 External Audit: Annual Governance Report
	5 Approval of the Statement of Accounts 2010-11
	6 Internal Audit: Progress Report
	7 Strategic Risk Register
	Appx A Strategic Risk Register
	Appx B Strategic Risk Matrix

	8 Treasury Management Benchmarking 2010-11
	Appendix A - Treasury Management




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 30 September 2011 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
  Councillor David McCraith – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett Douglas de Lacey 
 Charles Nightingale John Williams 
 Simon Edwards  
 
Officers: Adrian Burns Head of Accountancy 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Philly Sewell Democratic Services Officer 
 Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
External: Neil Gibson Audit Commission 
 Daniel Harris RSM Tenon 
 Paul King Audit Commission 
 
Councillor Simon Edwards was also in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Batchelor. 
 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Corporate Governance Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct 

record, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2011, subject to the following addition: 
 
Minute 7 (Receipt of Draft Statement of Accounts) 
The Head of Accountancy and Executive Director - Corporate Services undertook to 
prepare a set of summary accounts in consultation with the Chairman. 

  
18. EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 
 
 Paul King from the Audit Commission summarised his Annual Governance Report and 

highlighted the key points. The audit was complete, with an unqualified audit opinion about 
to be issued and proper arrangements to secure value for money found.  
 
Three material errors and sixteen non-trivial errors had been identified.Changes had now 
been made to address these in the statement of accounts (with the exception of two non-
trivial errors which the Executive Director had decided not to adjust for as they were not 
material to the accounts). These errors surrounded presentation or disclosure of data, and 
the changes made did not affect the cash reserves of the Council.  
 
Mr King reported that despite the change to International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS), South Cambridgeshire District Council would meet the publication deadline, 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 30 September 2011 

though approximately 43 Councils were at risk of not doing so. It had been a challenging 
year for Councils with the introduction of IFRS affecting the timescale, though SCDC had 
fully reflected the impacts of the changing economic climate. It was noted that there were 
no weakness regarding internal control, and the general standard of accounts was very 
good. It was also noted that following last year’s Value for Money qualification in respect of 
the use of natural resources, the Council had made a number of changes and 
improvements had been made which addressed the issues identified.  
 
Members questioned the second unadjusted error identified, which showed a discrepancy 
between the total value of the Pension Fund managed by Cambridgeshire County Council 
and the actuary’s estimated value. This was the result of time delay between the 
estimated figure being issued and the actual figure released, and would therefore be a 
relatively unavoidable and recurring problem. The same problem was being reported for 
all Councils waiting for final valuations. Members suggested the Executive Director - 
Corporate Services write to the pension fund and highlight the problems the time delay 
caused SCDC and, if he did write such a letter, it could refer to the Corporate Governance 
Committee’s concerns. 
 
The Executive Director - Corporate Services reported that management accepted the 
actions identified in the report, and these were reflected in the final version of the annual 
governance statement. The action point concerning peer review of the statement was 
agreed with in principal, but might not be carried out owing to the tight timescale of the 
publication process.  
 
The Corporate Governance Committee noted the adjustments to the financial statements, 
approved the letter of representation, and agreed the action plan and the two non-
adjusted errors outlined. Thanks were extended to the Council’s finance officers for their 
diligence. 

  
19. APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010-11 
 
 The Head of Accountancy reported that the Committee had seen the previous versions of 

this statement, and this final version included the amendments set out at Appendix 2 of 
the Annual Governance Report from external audit.  
 
Councillor Burkitt reported that he had now drafted a set of summary accounts that 
addressed the roles of people within the Council rather than the provision costs, which 
would be reviewed by officers. 
 
The Committee approved the amended Statement of Accounts, and thanked the officers 
concerned. 

  
20. INTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 Dan Harris from Internal Audit reported that no issues had been identified from 2011/12 

work to date that would negatively impact this year. The report set out the 2011/12 audit 
schedule outlining the work, completed to date, in progress or yet to start. This included 
revisiting areas previously audited to ensure recommendations were carried out.  
 
Two areas had been identified with an amber-red assurance level, the issues arising were 
documentation practices, a change in program use, or training requirements.  
 
In response to Members’ queries, it was established that the strategic risk register was 
reviewed early in the audit planning process and proposed plans were agreed with senior 
management before being presented to this Committee. Internal Audit had a free rein over 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 30 September 2011 

what they decided to investigate, though there were occasions a particular issue might 
appear to be a priority for examination by Internal Audit, but then be postponed if a task 
and finish panel group were currently looking at the same matter. The Committee 
suggested that, in 2012/13, Internal Audit should look at the Planning & Conservation 
Department, to see how the current reforms had progressed, and perhaps identify further 
areas for improvement. 
 
The Committee noted the report.   

  
21. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
 Members noted that the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder reviewed the risk register 

itself, with the Committee being asked to monitor this process.  
 
The timescale for the National Job Evaluation Scheme was questioned, and Member’s 
were informed that further meetings with the Unions were planned, and that briefings for 
staff were to be held. It was also established that the Welfare Reform had no target as 
information was uncertain, and a consultation was currently underway with the 
Government in order to address the conflicting timescales. 
 
The Committee noted the report and agreed to now monitor this review on an annual 
basis. 

  
22. TREASURY MANAGEMENT BENCHMARKING 2010-11 
 
 The Head of Accountancy reported that the Council is part of a benchmarking club on 

treasury management, of which South Cambridgeshire was the third highest performer in 
the comparator group of 13 other organisations, and fifth highest in the overall group of 95 
other organisations. He then outlined the risks that had been identified and the processes 
in place to counteract them.  
 
Congratulations were extended to officers for the results of this report, but it was clarified 
that investment return was not being prioritised over stability of investment. 
 
A short discussion took place concerning the option of offering Parish Councils an 
investment facility with the Council. This idea had been raised at the Parish Forum, though 
consultations were still in a very early stage. Whilst the Committee welcomed any initiative 
to assist Parish Councils, it expressed extreme nervousness if (a) SCDC guaranteed the 
investments or (b) any Parish Council gained any impression, however, slight, that SCDC 
might have any moral or legal responsibility for the investments.  The Committee 
suggested that pooled liability insurance might be an alternative and/or better option to 
pursue. 
 
It was noted that the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder had asked officers to look at 
investing with smaller banks and building societies, though generally these did not meet 
the Council’s criteria. Cllr Williams had raised the Cambridge Building Society and Saffron 
Building Society at a previous Council meeting, and the Committee welcomed special 
consideration being given to one-off limits for local names like these, even though they 
would not meet SCDC’s general national & world-wide criteria, noting that some due 
diligence would have to be to be undertaken on any names put forward.  
 
The Committee noted the report and requested local building societies to be considered.  

  
 
 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 30 September 2011 

23. REVISED POLICY: REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
 
 On 22 September 2011 Council adopted an amended policy on the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA). The Corporate Governance Committee had been given 
responsibility for reviewing the policy annually, and would now receive quarterly updates 
on the Council’s use of RIPA powers.  
 
Members asked for officers to hold an informal briefing session immediately before the 
next meeting, and suggested that (if he was available) perhaps Chris Freeman might be 
the relevant person to give it, as he had given an invaluable briefing to the Chairman 
previously.  

  
24. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 There were none.  
  
25. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Corporate Governance Committee noted that the next meeting would take place at 

9.00 on 16 December 2011 provided that, if the briefing mention in Para 8 above were to 
take place, it would be at 9.00am, and the meeting proper at 9.30am. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.26 a.m. 
 

 


